#53 B 10/15/2U (0-2025-19)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21885 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 1 8 2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AS-NEEDED ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ICF JONES AND STOKES, INC. (H186996).

## RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Ordinance based on the following:

- A. The City of San Diego (City) utilizes as-needed environmental planning support services agreements in support of its Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and other public projects.
- B. On November 19, 2019, the City executed the As-Needed Environmental Planning Support Services Agreement (H186996) with ICF Jones and Stokes, Inc. (Agreement), to provide environmental planning support services for CIP projects.
- C. Of the twenty-four tasks that were issued under the Agreement, eight tasks,

  AC Sewer and Water Group Job 850, College Area Sewer and Water, Storm Water Diversion at

  Point Loma Wastewater Treatment Plant, Beyer Park, El Capitan Dam Spillway and Slope

  Stability, Group Job 836, Lincoln Park Improvements 1 and Nestor Improvements 1

  (collectively, Outstanding Tasks) are currently under design or construction and completion of these tasks will extend past the Agreement expiration date of November 18, 2024.
- D. A First Amendment to the Agreement (First Amendment) will be necessary to extend the duration of the Agreement from 60 months to 96 months to complete the Outstanding Tasks.
- E. Under San Diego Charter section 99, a supermajority vote of the Council is required for passage of this Ordinance.

F. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Ordinance based on the information provided by City staff (including information provided by affected third parties and verified by

City staff), with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

**ACTION ITEMS** 

Based on the Recitals set forth above, the Council ordains as follows:

Section 1. The First Amendment to the Agreement with ICF Jones and Stokes, Inc.

(H186996) to extend the Agreement duration from 60 months to 96 months, to complete the

Outstanding Tasks, under the terms and conditions set forth in the First Amendment, which once

signed will be on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO- 21885, is

approved.

Section 2. The Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to sign and deliver the First

Amendment to the Agreement.

Section 3. The Council dispenses with a full reading of this Ordinance before its

passage because a written copy of this Ordinance was made available to the Council and the

public before the date of its passage.

Section 4. This Ordinance will take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Raymond C. Palmucci Deputy City Attorney

RCP:cw

August 17, 2024

Or.Dept: Engineering & Capital Projects

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 3797000

——————————————————————————————————————	Diego adopted this Ordinance at a meeting held on
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By KANTUU JU DINA  Deputy City Clerk
Approved: [OUS 24 (date)	TODD CORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of S.	an Diego o	n <u>OCT</u>	1 5 2024	, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers Yea	əs	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Joe LaCava	1	П				
Jennifer Campbell						
Stephen Whitburn						
Henry Foster, III	7					
Marni von Wilpert	7					
Kent Lee	<u>.</u>					
Raul A. Campillo	<u> </u>					
Vivian Moreno	7					
Sean Elo-Rivera	<b>?</b>					
Date of final passageOCT 1 8	2024	·				
			TODD (1)			
AUTHENTICATED BY:		TODD GLORIA  Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.				
		-	•	_		
(Seal)	<u>DIANA J.S. FUENTES</u> City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.					
(SCal)		By Liv	1	, Deputy		
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on						
OCT 01 2024	. and c	วก	OCT 1 8 202	4		
I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.						
(Seal)		City Clerk	of The City of S	ENTES San Diego, California.		
By Linda fruin , Deputy For Krystell Medina						
	Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California					
	Ordi	nance Numb	er O <b>21</b> 8	385		